Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Auckland Kindergarten Association (Incorporated)

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a kindergarten site: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the

expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Auckland Kindergarten Association (Incorporated):

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby constitute the Auckland Kindergarten Association (Incorporated) a special Board (hereinafter referred to as the Board) for the purpose of controlling and managing the reserve described in the Schedule hereto as a kindergarten site; and doth hereby vest the control and management of the said reserve in the Board, which shall hold the said reserve in trust for the purposes of a kindergarten site subject to the condition that:—

The Board shall have prepared and submitted at an annual meeting to be held in the month of April in each year a report of the proceedings of the Board for the previous year ending on the 31st day of March, together with a statement of the receipts and expenditure of the Board for such year. A copy of every such report and statement, certified by the Board to be correct, shall be sent to the Minister of Lands as soon as possible after each annual meeting.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 80 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland, situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District: Area, 1 rood 0.6 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 35307.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/923; D.O. 8/931)

Vesting Reserves in the Christchurch City Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as reserves for recreation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christophyrch:

vest the said reserves in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4574, situated in the City of Christchurch: Area, 2 acres 1 rood 25 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 8161.)

Also Reserve 4575, situated in the City of Christchurch: Area,

Also Reserve 4075, situated in the City of Ch 28·3 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 8161.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 30/228/3; D.O. 28/49)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block III, Geraldine Survey District, Canterbury Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by

and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a gravel pit over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 2147, situated in Block III, Geraldine Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. (S.O. plan 2299L.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1913/1692; D.O. 6/38)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for quarry purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 477, Parish of Paremoremo, situated in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District: Area, 13 acres and 15 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 27391.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/1035 and 6/5/199; D.O. 3/1633)

Revoking the Reservation Over Reserves in Block VIII, Makotuku Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for public buildings of the General Government over the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for a post and telegraph office over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 5, Block IX, Town of Ohakune, situated in Block VIII, Makotuku Survey District: Area, 1 rood, more or less. (S.O. plan 15614.)

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 6, Block IX, Town of Ohakune, situated in Block VIII, Makotuku Survey District: Area, 1 rood 26 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 15614.)

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 7237; D.O. 14/8)